

No. 18551

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

HOWARD P. CARROLL and H. CARROLL & Co.,

*Appellants,*

*vs.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Appellee.*

---

## APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,  
*United States Attorney,*

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,  
Chief, Criminal Section,*

JOHN A. MITCHELL,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,*

600 Federal Building,  
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee,  
United States of America.*

**FILED**

**JUL 30 1963**

**FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK**

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Statement of the pleadings and facts disclosing jurisdiction .....	1
II.	
Statutes involved .....	2
III.	
Statement of the case .....	4
A. Question presented .....	4
B. Statement of facts .....	5
IV.	
Summary of argument .....	17
V.	
Argument .....	18
A. The appellants' pre-trial motion to strike surplusage in the indictment was properly denied by the trial court .....	18
B. The prosecution of Counts One, Five and Six of the indictment was not barred by the Statute of Limitations .....	19
C. The testimony of Ralph Frank concerning a telephone call to H. Ward Dawson was properly received in evidence .....	21
D. There was no error committed in the procedures employed by the trial court .....	23
1. Leading questions .....	23
2. Questions by the trial court .....	25
3. Argument of objections .....	27

	Page
E. There is sufficient evidence to sustain the conviction of the appellants on all counts .....	29
F. The trial court did not commit error in the admission of documentary evidence .....	30
1. Exhibit one .....	30
2. Exhibit 22 .....	31
3. Exhibits 28, 29, 30 and 31 .....	34
4. Exhibits 18 and 104 .....	36
5. Exhibits 105 and 106 .....	37
G. The trial court did not commit error in its instructions to the jury .....	39
VI.	
Conclusion .....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Bailey v. United States, 282 F. 2d 421, cert. den. 365 U. S. 228.....	34
Bisno v. United States, 299 F. 2d 711.....	31, 32, 37
Bollenbach v. United States, 326 U. S. 607.....	26
Busby v. United States, 296 F. 2d 328.....	21
City-Wide Trucking Corporation v. Ford, 306 F. 2d 805 .....	24
Coplin v. United States, 88 F. 2d 652, cert. den. 301 U. S. 703.....	30, 34, 39
Corbett v. United States, 238 F. 2d 557.....	38
Creswell-Keith, Inc. v. Willingham, 264 F. 2d 76.....	20
Eierman v. United States, 46 F. 2d 46.....	27, 28
Finnegan v. United States, 204 F. 2d 105, cert. den. 346 U. S. 821.....	34
Fuentes v. United States, 283 F. 2d 537.....	22
Gambill v. United States, 276 F. 2d 180.....	18
Glasser v. United States, 315 U. S. 60.....	29
Gomila v. United States, 146 F. 2d 372.....	26, 27
Gordon v. United States, 164 F. 2d 855, cert. den. 333 U. S. 862.....	33
Haid v. United States, 157 F. 2d 630.....	34
Hartzell v. United States, 72 F. 2d 569, cert. den. 293 U. S. 621.....	34
Hitchman Coal & Coke Co. v. Mitchell, 245 U. S. 229 .....	21
Holt v. United States, 218 U. S. 245.....	28
Jelaza v. United States, 179 F. 2d 202.....	29
Keeney v. United States, 218 F. 2d 843.....	28

	Page
Kopald-Quinn & Co. v. United States, 101 F. 2d 608, cert. den. 307 U. S. 628.....	20
Lutwak v. United States, 344 U. S. 604.....	22
Mitchell v. United States, 213 F. 2d 951, cert. den. 348 U. S. 912.....	24
Moscow v. United States, 301 F. 2d 180.....	29
Neiderkrome v. C.I.R., 266 F. 2d 238.....	35
Noell v. United States, 183 F. 2d 334, cert. den. 340 U. S. 921.....	38
Northern Pacific RR Co. v. Urlin, 158 U. S. 271....	24
Ochoa v. United States, 167 F. 2d 341.....	25
Ortiz v. United States, ..... F. 2d ....., No. 18,253..	21
Papadakis v. United States, 208 F. 2d 945.....	34
Pariser v. City of New York, 146 F. 2d 431.....	26
Schiller v. H. Vaughan & Co., 134 F. 2d 875.....	20
St. Clair v. United States, 154 U. S. 134.....	24
Stevens v. United States, 256 F. 2d 619.....	34
Stillman v. United States, 177 F. 2d 607.....	34, 36
Thomas v. United States, 281 F. 2d 132, cert. den. 364 U. S. 904.....	34
United States v. Bonnano, 177 Fed. Supp. 106, rev'd 285 F. 2d 408.....	18
United States v. Courtney, 257 F. 2d 944, cert. den. 358 U. S. 929.....	18
United States v. Fry, 304 F. 2d 296.....	26
United States v. Garrison, 168 Fed. Supp. 62d.....	18
United States v. Holt, 168 Fed. 141.....	28
United States v. Klein, 124 Fed. Supp. 476.....	18
United States v. Marzano, 149 F. 2d 923.....	26

	Page
United States v. Monjar, 47 Fed. Supp. 421, aff'd 147 F. 2d 916, cert. den. 325 U. S. 859.....	20
United States v. Montgomery, 126 F. 2d 151, cert. den. 316 U. S. 68.....	24
United States v. Morello, 250 F. 2d 631.....	34
United States v. Oldham Company, 152 Fed. Supp. 818 .....	18
United States v. Quong, 303 F. 2d 499, cert. den. 371 U. S. 863.....	34
United States v. Robertson, 181 Fed. Supp. 188, aff'd in part, rev'd in part 298 F. 2d 739.....	20
United States v. Rosenberg, 195 F. 2d 583, cert. den. 344 U. S. 838.....	26
United States v. Sampson, 371 U. S. 75.....	20
United States v. Simmons, 281 F. 2d 354.....	34
United States v. Varlack, 225 F. 2d 665.....	28
United States v. Warren, 120 F. 2d 211.....	26
Walker v. United States, 298 F. 2d 217.....	40
Williams v. United States, 93 F. 2d 685.....	26, 27
Williams v. United States, 289 F. 2d 598.....	22

### Rules

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 30.....	40
---	----

### Statutes

United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77b(3).....	20
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77q(a).....	1, 2, 20
United States Code, Title 15, Sec. 77q(a)(2)....	29, 30
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3282 .....	3, 19

	Page
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1732.....	
.....	3, 32, 35, 36, 37

#### Textbooks

12 Cyclopedia of Federal Procedure (3d Ed.), Sec. 48.121 .....	28
3 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Sec. 184.....	26
3 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Sec. 769.....	23
3 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Sec. 770.....	24
3 Wigmore on Evidence (3d Ed.), Sec. 784, p. 153, footnote 2.....	27



No. 18551
